Its applications extend far beyond its initial economic context, providing insights into a wide range of social and 

business interactions. 

III. METHODOLOGY 
This study adopts the ex-post facto research design with longitudinal panel regression analysis. The 

population of the study covers all the one hundred and seven (107) listed non-financial firms on the Nigerian 

Exchange Group. Fourteen years (2011-2024) were selected for the study to present a clear picture of the problem in 

a determinable period. A sample size of seventy (70) listed non-financial firms was selected for this study using a